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Court File No. CV-21-00673084-00CL
ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)
B E T W E E N:
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA
Applicant
- and -
PEACE BRIDGE DUTY FREE INC.
Respondent
APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED
SERVICE LIST
(as at June 16, 2025)
	TO:
	AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
Brookfield Place
181 Bay Street, Suite 1800 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2T9
Fax: (416) 863-1515

Sanj Mitra (LSO #37934U)
Tel:	(416) 865-3085
Email: smitra@airdberlis.com 

Jeremy Nemers (LSO #66410Q)
Tel:	(416) 865-7724
Email: jnemers@airdberlis.com 

Christian Delfino (LSO#87202N)
Tel: (416) 865-7748
Email:	cdelfino@airdberlis.com 

Lawyers for the Applicant




	AND TO:
	BLANEY MCMURTRY LLP
2 Queen Street East, Suite 1500
Toronto, ON  M5C 3G5

David T. Ullmann (LSO #42357I)
Email: dullmann@blaney.com

John Wolf (LSO #30165B)
Email: jwolf@blaney.com

Brendan Jones (LSO #56821F)
Email: bjones@blaney.com

Alexandra Teodorescu (LSO #63889D)
Email: ateodorescu@blaney.com

Lawyers for the Respondent


	AND TO:
	MSI SPERGEL INC. 
505 Consumer Road 
Suite 200
Toronto, ON  M2J 4V8

Mukul Manchanda
Tel:	(416) 498-4314
Fax:	(416) 494-7199
Email: mmanchanda@spergel.ca

Receiver 


	AND TO:
	THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP
Suite 3200, 100 Wellington Street West
P.O. Box 329, West Tower
Toronto-Dominion Centre
Toronto, ON  M5K 1K7
Fax:	(416) 304-1313

Leanne Williams (LSO# 41877E)
Tel:	(416) 304-0060
Email:	lwilliams@tgf.ca 

Rushi Chakrabarti
Tel:	(416) 304-2425
Email: 	rchakrabarti@tgf.ca;

Lawyers for the Receiver  

	AND TO:
	GOWLING WLG
100 King St. W., Suite 1600
Toronto, ON  M5X 1G5

Christopher Stanek
Tel:	(416) 862-4369
Fax:	(416) 862-7661
Email: christopher.stanek@gowlingwlg.com

Patrick Shea
Email: patrick.shea@gowlingwlg.com

Lawyers for Buffalo and Fort Erie Public Bridge Authority


	AND TO:
	KOSKIE MINSKY 
20 Queen Street West
Suite 900, Box 52
Toronto, Ontario M5H 3R3

Andrew J. Hatnay
T: 416-595-2083
F: 416-204-2872
Email: ahatnay@kmlaw.ca

Abir Shamim
T: 416-977-9925 ext. 2039
Email: ashamim@kmlaw.ca

Lawyers for the Employees, Cindy Beam


	AND TO:
	ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 
Department of Justice Canada
Ontario Regional Office, Tax Law Section 
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON  M5H 1T1

Email: AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca

Kelly Smith Wayland
Email:	Kelly.SmithWayland@justice.gc.ca


	AND TO: 
	MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO)
Legal Services Branch
6th Floor – 33 King Street
West Oshawa, ON  L1H 8H5

Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca


	AND TO: 
	OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT IN BANKRUPTCY 
151 Yonge Street, 4th Floor 
Toronto ON  M5C 2W7

Email: 	osbservice-bsfservice@ised-isde.gc.ca 
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